

No. 00-836

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE W. BUSH,

Petitioner,

v.

PALM BEACH COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PALM BEACH
COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD**

DENISE D. DYTRYCH
Palm Beach County Attorney
301 North Olive Avenue
Suite 601
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 355-2225

BRUCE S. ROGOW
Counsel of Record
BEVERLY A. POHL
BRUCE S. ROGOW, P.A.
Suite 1930
Broward Financial Centre
500 East Broward Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
(954) 767-8909

*Counsel for Respondents Theresa LePore,
Charles Burton, and Carol Roberts,
the Palm Beach County Canvassing Board*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Cited Authorities | iii |
| Opinion Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 5 |
| Argument | 6 |
| I. The Decision Of The Supreme Court Of Florida, Reconciling The Statutory Ambiguities In The Florida Election Code, Did Not Violate 3 U.S.C. § 5 Or The Due Process Clause | 6 |
| II. The Supreme Court Of Florida Opinion Did Not Violate Article II, § 1, cl. 2 Of The Constitution | 12 |
| III. If This Court Found That The Decision Of The Supreme Court Of Florida Does Not Comply With 3 U.S.C. § 5, The Consequences Would Be Nil | 13 |
| Conclusion | 14 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) | 8 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 10 |
| <i>Seaford Court Estates, Ltd. v. Asher</i> [1949] 2 K.B. 481, 499 (C.A.) | 11 |
| <i>West Virginia Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) | 11 |
| United States Constitution: | |
| Article II, Section 1, clause 2 | <i>passim</i> |
| Statutes: | |
| 3 U.S.C. § 5 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 1 |
| Fla. Stat. Ch. 25 | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. Ch. 26 | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. Ch. 35 | 12 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Fla. Stat. § 102.111(1) | 7 |
| Fla. Stat. § 102.112(2) | 7 |
| Fla. Stat. § 102.166 | 7 |
| Fla. Stat. § 102.166(4)(a) | 2 |
| Fla. Stat. § 102.166(4)(d) | 2 |
| Fla. Stat. § 102.166(5) | 2, 3, 4 |
| Fla. Stat. § 102.168 | 8 |
| Fla. Stat. § 106.23(2) | 4 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| Article V, Fla. Const. | 12 |
| Felix Frankfurter, <i>A Symposium on Statutory Construction, Foreward</i> , 3 Vand. L. Rev. 365 (1950) | 11 |
| Karl Llewellyn, <i>The Common Law Tradition</i> 373 (1960) | 7, 9, 10 |
| William D. Popkin, <i>Statutes in Court, The History and Theory of Statutory Interpretation</i> 246 (1999) | 10 |
